

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY H. EDGAR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AVRIL D. HAINES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brett Max Kaufman	Jameel Jaffer
Vera Eidelman	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Shreya Tewari	Alex Abdo
Ben Wizner	Ramya Krishnan
American Civil Liberties	William Hughes
Union Foundation	Knight First Amendment
125 Broad Street,	Institute at Columbia
18th Floor	University
New York, NY 10004	475 Riverside Drive, Ste. 302
	New York, NY 10115
	(646) 745-8500
	jameel.jaffer@
	knightcolumbia.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

David D. Cole
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

David R. Rocah
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of
Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road,
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	3
A. The Origins and Growth of Prepublication Review.....	3
B. The Challenged Prepublication Review Regimes	6
C. The Petitioners.....	8
II. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The permissible scope of Respondents’ prepublication review regimes is a matter of extraordinary importance.	12

A.	Respondents’ prepublication review regimes subject Petitioners and millions of others to an unnecessarily onerous and far-reaching system of official censorship.....	13
B.	The challenged systems deprive the public of speech by former public servants, imposing an intolerable cost on public debate.	16
II.	The Court should overrule <i>Snepp</i>	18
A.	<i>Snepp</i> is inconsistent with the Court’s prior restraint cases.....	21
1.	This Court has long imposed rigorous procedural and substantive requirements on government licensing schemes.....	21
2.	Respondents’ prepublication review regimes lack the substantive and procedural protections required of licensing schemes.....	24

B.	<i>Snepp</i> is inconsistent with the Court’s recent employee-speech jurisprudence.	26
C.	<i>Snepp</i> ’s procedural irregularities are an additional reason to revisit the case.....	29
III.	In the alternative, the Court should clarify that <i>Snepp</i> does not preclude meaningful scrutiny of Respondents’ prepublication review regimes.	31
IV.	This case provides an optimal vehicle for revisiting <i>Snepp</i> and clarifying the application of the First Amendment to prepublication review regimes.	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (June 23, 2021)	1a
	APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (April 16, 2020).....	39a
	APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (May 7, 2020).....	113a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	21, 22
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	22
<i>Barone v. City of Springfield</i> , 902 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	30
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nat’list Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	25
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	21, 23, 25
<i>Harman v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	29, 30
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	21, 28
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	16, 17

<i>Mansoor v. Trank</i> , 319 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	30
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	30
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	16, 23
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	12, 28
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Rel.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	21
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	22, 25
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	20, 23, 24
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	passim

<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01580, 2020 WL 3401940 (D.D.C. filed June 16, 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	passim
<i>United States v. Snapp</i> , 456 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. Va. 1978)	19, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Snapp</i> , 595 F.2d 926 (4th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27, 33, 34

Other Authorities

115 Cong. Rec. H3300 (daily ed. May 3, 2017).....	6
115 Cong. Rec. S2750 (daily ed. May 4, 2017).....	6
Inspector General, Central Intelligence Agency, Prepublication Review Process 7–8, 11 (Jan. 2017), https://perma.cc/G5YA-JJHP	15
Jack Goldsmith & Oona A. Hathaway, <i>The Government’s Prepublication Review Process is Broken</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 25, 2015), https://perma.cc/YBC3-KEZA	5

Kevin Casey, Note, <i>Till Death Do Us Part: Prepublication Review in the Intelligence Community</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 416 (2015)	37
Michael S. Schmidt & Katie Benner, <i>Justice Dept. Ends Criminal Inquiry and Lawsuit on John Bolton's Book</i> , N.Y. Times (June 16, 2021), https://perma.cc/5UA4- LBJN	18
